

No. 98-1037

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GEORGE SMITH, WARDEN,
Petitioner

v.

LEE ROBBINS,
Respondent

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
JESUS GARCIA DELGADO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed June 21, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND REFERENCES vi

STATUTES, RULES, AND STANDARDS vii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Background Of *Amicus Curiae*'s Case 3

 II. The Warden's And CAAL's Unsupported
 Factual Assertions On California Indigent
 Appeals 7

 A. Overview 8

 B. Discussion 9

 III. Legal Advocacy; Judicial Review 17

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967) . . .	1-3, 6, 8-13, 16-30
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	22
<i>Castellanos v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1994) . .	17
<i>Chapman & Dewey Lumber Co. v. Board of Directors of St. Francis Levee District</i> , 234 U.S. 667 (1914)	7
<i>Delgado v. Lewis</i> , 168 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999)	1, 3, 6, 20, 30
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	2, 3, 16-19, 27
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 249 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1957), <i>rev'd</i> , 356 U.S. 674 (1958)	24
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 674 (1958) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2, 18, 23, 24
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	30
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	20
<i>Heine v. Colton, Hartnick, Yamin & Sheresky</i> , 786 F.Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	22
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	19, 25
<i>In re Sade C.</i> , 13 Cal.4th 952, 55 Cal.Rptr.2d 771, 920 P.2d 716 (1996)	9, 16
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 372 U.S. 477 (1963)	18
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988)	2, 11, 17, 19, 22, 27, 29
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	20
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	19
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	1-3, 6, 9, 12, 13, 16, 18-21, 23-25, 27-30
<i>People v. Hackett</i> , 36 Cal.App.4th 1297, 43 Cal.Rptr.2d 219 (1995)	16
<i>People v. Mroczo</i> , 35 Cal.3d 86, 197 Cal.Rptr. 52, 672 P.2d 835 (1983)	20
<i>People v. Wende</i> , 25 Cal.3d 436, 158 Cal.Rptr. 839, 600 P.2d 1071 (1979)	8, 11, 16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	22
<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 1081, 944 P.2d 856 (1997)	18
<i>Robbins v. Smith</i> , 152 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. granted</i> , 67 U.S.L.W. 3559 (U.S. March 8, 1999)	1, 11
<i>State v. Cigic</i> , 138 N.H. 313, 639 A.2d 251 (1994)	18
<i>State v. Lamoreaux</i> , 22 Ariz.App. 172, 525 P.2d 303 (1974)	27

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18, 20, 26, 28, 30
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	28
<i>United States v. American Railway Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	20
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	19, 20, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 113 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Griffy</i> , 895 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Tajeddini</i> , 945 F.2d 458 (1st Cir. 1991) (per curiam)	29
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	20

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Amdt. VI	25, 26
---------------------------------	--------

STATUTES

California Penal Code § 1237.5	5
--	---

COURT RULES

California Rule of Court 76.5	10
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Appellate Defenders Issues</i> , No. 37, April 1999	11
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991)	17
California Appellate Project letter to panel attorneys, May 25, 1999	11
First District Appellate Project letter to panel attorneys, March 9, 1999	11
Judicial Council of California, Court Statistics Report (1998)	14
Standards of Judicial Administration Recommended by the California Judicial Council, § 20	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND REFERENCES

Brief amicus curiae of California Academy of Appellate Lawyers, in support of Warden's brief on the merits in this Court CAAL
Excerpts of Record in Delgado v. Lewis, 9th Cir. No. 97-56162 DER
